

## South Dakota Motorcycle Rider Education Program **Ground Rules Acknowledgement**

## Basic Rider Training (BRT) & Braking & Cornering (BCC) Classes

- The South Dakota Basic Training (BRT) Basic 1, offered by the South Dakota Safety Council (SDSC), coaches the fundamental motorcycle skills necessary to begin your development and is NOT intended to produce the superb riding skills of an experienced rider. Unfortunately, successful completion of the BRT Basic 1 is NOT a guarantee that you will be safe on the road.
- If a participant is late or misses a classroom session or range exercise, the participant will be dropped from the course. NO refunds or free rescheduling.
- Participants are required to wear the following gear during EVERY range session: \*DOT-approved properly fitted helmet; \*Eye protection, including non-tinted face shields, sunglasses, goggles, or glasses; \*Long sleeve shirt or jacket; \*Long pants, preferably jeans or leather; \*Over-the-ankle boots or shoes; \*Full-fingered leather gloves.
- The SDSC administration and its instructors will strive to provide a safe and orderly environment.
  Participants behaving in a reckless, disrespectful, or unruly manner, prior to the start of the first session or at
  any point after training sessions have commenced, will be required to withdraw from the class. NO refunds
  or free rescheduling.
- Instructors cannot allow a participant's lack of riding skills, tension, or apprehension to impede the progress or hinder the safety of other course participants. If a participant is unable to consistently achieve exercise objectives resulting in excessive delays or is a safety risk to themselves and/or others, the participant will be required to withdraw from the course. NO refunds or free rescheduling.
- To obtain the South Dakota Basic Training (BRT) Basic 1 course completion card, participants are required to meet or exceed minimum standards on the written test and riding skills test.
- The South Dakota Safety Council does NOT guarantee all participants will successfully complete the BRT Basic 1, or the Braking & Cornering Clinic (BCC). Unsuccessful participants or participants required to withdraw have the option of registering for another course at the participant's expense.

## I understand and agree to these stated Ground Rules:

Signature:	Date:
Print Name:	

South Dakota Motorcycle Rider Education Program South Dakota Safety Council